

No. 22-282

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RANDALL PAVLOCK, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ERIC J. HOLCOMB, GOVERNOR OF INDIANA, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PROTECT THE  
HARVEST IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

IRA T. KASDAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP  
3050 K Street NW, Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20007  
ikasdan@kelleydrye.com  
(202) 342-8400

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Protect the Harvest*

---

---

316280



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Clarify That A Cause Of Action For Judicial Takings Is Cognizable – Not Only For The Protection Of Owners Of Real Property, Such As Petitioners, But Also For The Owners Of Personal Property, Such As Animal Owners.....	3
A. Well-Established Animal Ownership Rights Are Currently Under Siege.....	4
B. This Court Should Validate A Judicial Takings Cause Of Action To Help Protect Animal Ownership Rights .....	8
II. Certiorari Should Be Granted Also To Clarify The Limits Of The Public Trust Doctrine .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	14

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Bailey v. Smith</i> , 581 S.W.3d 374 (2019).....	12, 13
<i>Douglas v. Seacoast Products, Inc.</i> , 431 U.S. 265 (1977).....	13
<i>Food Marketing Institute v.</i> <i>Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	1
<i>Geer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896).....	11, 12
<i>Hall v. Meisner</i> , ____ F.4th ____, 2022 WL 7366694 (6th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 67 U.S. 229 (1984).....	6
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	3
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	11, 12
<i>Ill. Cent. R. Co. v. Ill.</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 119 Tex. Crim. 126 (Tex. Crim. App. 1931) . . . . .	13
<i>Matter of Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Lavery</i> , 152 A.D.3d 73 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2017), <i>lv. denied</i> 31 N.Y.3d 1054 (N.Y. 2018) . . . . .	4, 5
<i>Matter of Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Stanley</i> , 2014 WL 1318081 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2014) . . . .	4
<i>Matter of Ruth H</i> , 159 A.D.3d 1487 (App. Div. 4th Dep’t 2018) . . . . .	6
<i>Mullaly v. People</i> , 86 N.Y. 365 (1881) . . . . .	6
<i>National Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , No. 21-468 (2022) . . . . .	1
<i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Breheny</i> , 2022 WL 2122141 (N.Y. June 14, 2022) . . . . .	4, 5
<i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Fresno’s Chaffee Zoo Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 1394920 (Cal. Super. May 3, 2022) . . . . .	7
<i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Presti</i> , 124 A.D.3d 1334 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dep’t 2015), <i>lv. denied</i> 26 N.Y.3d 901 (N.Y. 2015) . . . . .	4, 5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. R.W. Commerford and Sons, Inc.</i> , 192 Conn. App. 36 (Conn. App. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> 333 Conn. 920 (Conn. 2019) . . . . .	4, 5
<i>Pavlock v. Holcomb</i> , 532 F. Supp. 3d 685 (N.D. Ind. 2021) . . . . .	11
<i>People ex rel. Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Lavery</i> , 124 A.D.3d 148 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep’t 2014), <i>lv. denied</i> 26 N.Y.3d 902 (N.Y. 2015) . . . . .	4, 5
<i>People ex rel. Tatra v. McNeill</i> , 244 N.Y.S.2d 463 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep’t 1963) . . . . .	5
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001) . . . . .	8, 9
<i>Rowley v. City of New Bedford</i> , 99 Mass. App. Ct. 1104 (Mass. App. Ct. 2020), <i>review denied</i> 486 Mass. 1115 (Mass. 2021) . . . . .	4, 5
<i>State of New York v. Trustees of Freeholders and Commonalty of the Town of Southhampton</i> , 472 N.Y.S.2d 394 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep’t 1984) . . . . .	6
<i>State v. Bartee</i> , 894 S.W.3d 34 (Tx. Ct. App. 1994) . . . . .	13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida</i> <i>Dept. of Environmental Protection,</i> 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	3, 4, 6, 10
<i>U.S. v. Long Cove Seafood, Inc.,</i> 582 F.2d 159 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	13
<b>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	6, 9
1 Halsbury’s Laws of England, § 799 .....	13
3A C.J.S. <i>Animals</i> § 8 (1973).....	13
70 Fed. Reg. 60052 (Oct. 14, 2005).....	11
Bacon, <i>Essays, Civil and Moral</i> , in 3 <i>Harvard</i> <i>Classics</i> 130 (C. Eliot ed. 1909) (1625) .....	9
“ <i>Beastly Behavior?</i> ,” <i>The Washington Post</i> (June 5, 2002) <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/archive/lifestyle/2002/06/05/beastly-behavior/63991f5b-2603-4c11-a024-9759a5f2680f/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/archive/lifestyle/2002/06/05/beastly-behavior/63991f5b-2603-4c11-a024-9759a5f2680f/</a> (last accessed on October 19, 2022).....	8
Bruce A. Wagman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Animal Law: Cases and</i> <i>Materials</i> , 6th ed. (2019) .....	9, 10
Cal. Civ. Code § 655.....	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Cal. Civ. Code § 656. ....	7
Cal. Civ. Code § 3340. ....	7
Confirmation Hearing on the Nomination of John G. Roberts, Jr. to be Chief Justice of the United States, Hearings before the Committee on the Judiciary, United States Senate, 109th Congress, U.S. Government Printing Office, 2005. ....	9
John D. Echeverria, <i>Stop the Beach Renourishment: Essay Reflections from Amici Curiae</i> , 35 VT. L. REV. 475 (2010) .....	8
N.Y. ECL 11-0105 .....	6
“ <i>Our Work: Litigation – How We Select Our Clients</i> ,” Nonhuman Rights Project Website <a href="https://www.nonhumanrights.org/litigation/">https://www.nonhumanrights.org/litigation/</a> (last accessed on October 19, 2022) .....	7-8
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
Thomas G. Kelch, <i>Toward A Non-Property Status For Animals</i> , 6 N.Y.U. ENVTL L. J. 531 (1997). ....	9
